London Borough of

Barking&Dagenham

~ Ibbd.gov.uk

Notice of Meeting

LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 26 April 2017 - 7:00 pm
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Clir Josephine Channer (Chair); Clir Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair) ; Clir
Syed Ahammad, CliIr Laila M. Butt, Clir Peter Chand, Clir Kashif Haroon, Clir Chris
Hughes, ClIr Adegboyega Oluwole, Clir Hardial Singh Rai and Clir Lee Waker

Date of publication: 18 April 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Leanna McPherson
Tel. 020 8227 2348
E-mail: leanna.mcpherson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Members' Interests

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October
2016 (Pages 3 - 4)

4. Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee
meetings held on: (Pages 5 - 16)

e 1 December 2016;
e 13 December 2016; and
e 2 February 2017.

5. Licensing Act 2003 - Barking & Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy 2017-
2020 (Pages 17 - 81)

6. Applications and Appeals (Pages 83 - 84)



7.  Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent

8. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of
the business to be transacted.

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the
Licensing and Regulatory Board, except where business is confidential or certain
other sensitive information is to be discussed. The list below shows why items
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 as amended). There are no such items at the time of preparing this
agenda.

9. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent



Agenda Annex

London Borough of

Barking&Dagenham

~ Ibbd.gov.uk

Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Our Priorities

Encouraging civic pride

Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough

Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community

Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life
Promote and protect our green and public open spaces

Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

e Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their
community

Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe
Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it
Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

e Build high quality homes and a sustainable community

¢ Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities

e Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public spaces to
enhance our environment

e Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs

e Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Well run organisation

A digital Council, with appropriate services delivered online

Promote equalities in the workforce and community

Implement a smarter working programme, making best use of accommodation and IT
Allow Members and staff to work flexibly to support the community

Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and
generate income

e Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1




This page is intentionally left blank



10.

11.

AGENDA ITEM 3

MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 19 October 2016
(7:00 -7:26 pm)

Present: ClIr Josephine Channer (Chair), Clir Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair),
Clir Syed Ahammad, Clir Kashif Haroon, ClIr Chris Hughes and ClIr Hardial Singh
Rai

Also Present: Clir Bill Turner

Apologies: CliIr Laila M. Butt, Clir Peter Chand and ClIr Adegboyega Oluwole
Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes (20 July 2016)

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 July 2016 were confirmed as correct.
Sub-Committee Minutes (9 May 2016 and 17 August 2016)

The minutes of the Sub Committee meetings held on 9 May 2016 and 17 August
2016 were confirmed as correct.

Licensing Act 2003 - Draft Revised London Borough of Barking & Dagenham
Statement of Licensing Policy 2017-2022 - Public Consultation

The Service Manager, Public Protection presented a report to the Board on the
draft revised London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Statement of Licensing
Policy 2017 — 2022.

The Statement of Licensing Policy dealt with the licensing of alcohol, regulated
entertainment and late night refreshment. The existing policy was being updated to
bring it into line with current law, regulations, guidance and best practice. The
Authority’s licensing policy, first produced in 2004, had been reviewed at intervals
since and was now due for full revision.

The Licensing Act 2003 required the Council to publish a statement of licensing
policy that set out how it intended to approach its licensing responsibilities. Each
revision of the policy was required to be the subject of public consultation.

The Board were advised that the primary intention of the draft revision of the
statement of policy was to update the existing policy and ensure that it was
consistent with the content of the Act, associated secondary regulations, relevant
Guidance produced for local licensing authorities by the Home Office and current
best practice.

The draft revision included several revisions, most notably:

Page 3



12.

13.

e Removing references to the London 2012 Olympics;

e Explaining the differences between the roles of Licensing and Planning
within the Local Authority;

e Extended information on the four licensing objectives; and

¢ Inclusion of a model pool of conditions.

The Board noted that the public consultation on the draft policy had commenced
on Monday 3 October 2016 and would end on Friday 25 November 2016. All
licensed premises in the Borough had received notification of the consultation.

In considering the draft policy, the Board questioned as to whether the Council had
in place a local policy on saturation. The Senior Licensing Officer advised that
there was currently no evidence base for a local saturation policy however the
Council would review the situation of the position changed.

In response to questions received by the Board, the Senior Licensing Officer
confirmed that Personal Licences no longer required renewal.

The Board noted the report.
Applications and Appeals Received

The Service Manager, Public Protection presented a report to the Board on the
applications and appeals received since the last meeting.

Since the last meeting of the Board in July 2016, there had been seven
applications made to the Council:

e Five new premises applications;
e Four transfer/change of Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS)
applications; and

e One minor variation application.
Of the seven applications made, no objections were received and therefore the
applications have not been reported to the Licensing Sub-Committee for
determination.
The Board noted the report.

Work Programme

The Board received and noted the work programme.

Page 4



34.

35.

AGENDA ITEM 4

MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Thursday, 1 December 2016
(7:00 -8:03 pm)

Present: ClIr Josephine Channer (Chair), Clir Laila M. Butt JP and Clir Hardial
Singh Rai

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

Application to vary a premises licence: Eri Restaurant, 236 - 238 High Road,
Chadwell Heath, RM6 6AP

The Senior Licensing Officer
[...]
iation as applied for,

with the addition of the three conditions as recommended by the Councils
Environmental Health Licensing Team.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



36.

37.

MINUTES OF
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13 December 2016
(7:00 -7:51 pm)

Present: ClIr Josephine Channer (Chair), Clir Syed Ahammad and CliIr Peter
Chand

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

Determination of Objection to Temporary Event Notice: The Deuce Lounge,
20-22 London Road, Barking, 1G11 8AG

The Service Manager, Public Protection presented a report to the Sub-Committee
in respect of three Temporary Event Notice (TEN) applications which had been
received from The Deuce Lounge, 20 — 22 London Road, Barking, IG11 8AG.

The Sub-Committee were advised that on 30 November 2016, three applications
were submitted for the grant of a temporary event at the premises for the following:

e From 23.00 on Thursday 15 December 2016 to 0500 hours on Friday 16
December 2016;

e From 23.00 hours on each of the days 22, 23, 24, 25, 26 and 27
December 2016 to 0500 on the days following; and

e From 23.00 on Saturday 31 December 2016 to 0500 on Sunday 1
January 2017.

Each of the TENSs related to:

e The sale by retail of alcohol;
e The provision of regulated entertainment; and
e The provision of late night refreshment.

Since the publication of the agenda, the Licensing Officer advised that the
premises had currently used 17 days of the 21 days permitted for TENs, which left
an entitlement of four days. Following correspondence with the applicant, it was
agreed the dates for the TENs would be amended to the following four dates:

23/12/2016 1.00 am - 5.00 am
25/12/2016 1.00 am - 5.00 am
27/12/2016 1.00 am - 5.00 am
01/01/2017 1.00 am - 5.00 am

The Sub Committee were advised that the objection from the Metropolitan Police
was still in place following the amendment to the dates of the TENSs.

On 2 December 2016, the Licensing Departmen
[...]
utside of the premises they would
be asked to move on.

In response to questions from the Sub Committee and the Police, Mr Alma
confirmed that if the Sub Committee were to grant the application, he would accept
condition 4 as suggested by the Police.

The Legal Advisor to the Sub Committee, Mr Rulewski, sought clarification from Mr
Hopkins and Pc Mahoney that there were no allegations that the premises was
causing issues. This was confirmed.

Mr Rulewski sought further clarification as to how the client would deal with the
issues raised regarding crime and disorder and antisocial behaviour. Mr Hopkins
addressed the Sub Committee advising that Mr Alma would continue to promote
the four licensing objectives and reaffirmed that incidents of antisocial behaviour in
the area had not been linked with the premises.

The Chair then invited both parties to sum up before the Sub Committee retired to
deliberate their decision.

DECISION
The Sub Committee, in reaching their decision, had regard to the Licensing Act
2003, the statutory guidance issued under Section 182 and the Councils Licensing

Policy.

The Sub Committee considered all the evidence before it including all written
documentation and oral submissions.

The Sub Committee resolved to grant the application, subject to the four conditions
suggested by the Police, namely:

Page 15



il

. At least one SIA door security staff will be employed each day between the

hours of midnight and 6am.

. CCTV to cover the front and sides of the premises ensuring full visibility at

street level taking into account the awnings.
No single cans or bottles of beer and cider to be sold at the premises

No beers, perries and ciders with an ABV of 6.5% and over will be sold at
the premises.

Page 16



AGENDA ITEM 5

LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

26 April 2017

Title: Licensing Act 2003 — Barking & Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy
2017-2020

Report of the Operational Director for Environmental Services

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager Contact Details:

Public Protection, Regulatory Services Tel: 020 5655
E-mail:
theo.lamptey@Ibbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Jonathon Toy, Operational Director Enforcement Services

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

The London Borough of Barking & Dagenham (LBBD) Statement of Licensing Policy for
2017-2022 sets out how this Council, as local licensing authority under the Licensing Act
2003, intends to fulfil its responsibility for alcohol, regulated entertainment and late night
refreshment licensing for the next 5 years.

Following adoption of the policy by the Assembly on 25 January 2017, the policy is
returned to the Licensing and Regulatory Board for discussion and future application.

Recommendation(s)
The Board is asked to
(i) Note the content of the LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy for 2017-2022; and

(i) Consider whether there are any areas of clarification or further discussion
necessary before it is applied to future licensing applications.

Reason(s)

The Council is required to have a policy by law. The policy is intended to promote both
the licensing objectives stated in the Act and each of the Council’s corporate priorities. It
informs the licensing decision-making process and will support both consistent licence
determinations and future decisions that may be subject of appeal to the law courts.

Page 17


mailto:theo.lamptey@lbbd.gov.uk

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

2.1

2.2

Introduction and Background

The Licensing Act 2003 made the Council responsible, as the local licensing
authority, for licensing the sale and supply of alcohol; the provision of regulated
entertainment; and the provision of late night refreshment.

The Act requires the Council to promote the four licensing objectives

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm

The Act also requires the Council to publish a statement of licensing policy that sets
out how it intends to approach its licensing responsibilities and to review that policy
every five years. Each revision of the policy is required to be the subject of public
consultation.

This Authority’s first statement of policy under the Act was published in 2004 and
has been the subject of review at intervals.

The most recent review of the policy took place through the Autumn / Winter of
2016. The primary intention of the review was to update the policy to ensure that it
is current and consistent with the content of the Act; associated secondary
regulations; relevant Guidance produced for local licensing authorities by the Home
Office; and current best practice.

The latest version of the policy was adopted by the Assembly on 25 January 2017.
It was subsequently published and relevant notifications required under the Act
given. The policy came into effect on 3 March 2017. It had immediate effect on
current licensed operators and applies to all relevant licence applications made to
the Council after that date.

The policy document is now returned to the Licensing and Regulatory Board to
enable an opportunity for Members of the Board to consider the content in detail
and provide opportunity for further clarification or discussion before it is applied to
future applications.

The LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy for 2017-2022

A copy of the LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy for 2017-2022 is attached at
Appendix 1.

The statement of policy aims to:

e Promote the four licensing objectives

e Benefit all sections of the Barking and Dagenham community

e Boost the local economy

e Encourage a broad range of licensed premises across the borough

Page 18



2.3

3.1

41

Support consistent licensing decisions
Support licensing decisions that may be subject of appeal.

The policy is set out into seven sections

Section 1 (pages 6-8) provides an Introduction to Barking and Dage
[...]
this Council
together with partner agencies intend to conduct all enforcement activities in a
fair, transparent and consistent manner in accordance with the Regulators’
Compliance Code.

Financial Implications

Implications completed by Katherine Heffernan, Customer Commercial and Delivery

Service

There are no direct implications as a result of this report.

Legal Implications

Implications completed by: Dr Paul Feild, Senior Corporate Governance Lawyer

The Council, as the Licensing Authority, is required by Section 5 of the Licensing
Act 2003 to prepare and publish a Statement of Licensing Policy every 5 years.

Page 19



Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None.
List of appendices:

e Appendix 1 — The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Draft Statement of
Licensing Policy 2017 - 2022.

Page 20



nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Barking & Dagenham

Appendix 1

The London Borough of Barking and
Dagenham

Licensing Act 2003 - Statement of
Licensing Policy 2017-2020

Page 21



Notes

The Licensing Act 2005 (“the Act”) came into force in 2005. It introduced a new,
comprehensive licensing regime for the sale and supply of alcohol; the provision of
regulated entertainment; and the provision of late night refreshment.

As the local licensing authority for the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham, this
Council is required under s.5(1) of the Act to prepare and publish, every five years, a
statement of the licensing principles it proposes to apply in exercising its functions
under the Act. This is commonly known as the statement of licensing policy. The
statement of policy can be reviewed and revised by the Council at any time, but must be
produced following consultation with those bodies and persons set out in s.5(3) of the
Act.

The Barking and Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the Council
intends to exercise its functions under the Act, for the next five years. First published in
2005, this latest revision was compiled in 2016 an
[...]
f the Policy

Our Aims and Objectives

12.  This statement of licensing policy sets out how the Council intends to fulfil its
licensing responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (the Act).

13.  This policy aims to:

Promote the four licensing objectives

Benefit all sections of the Barking and Dagenham community
Boost the local economy

Encourage a broad range of licensed premises across the borough
Support consistent licensing decisions

Support licensing decisions that may be subject of appeal.

14.  To achieve these aims, the Council intends to work together with all relevant
stakeholders (including partner responsible authorities and service agencies;
local licence holders and licensed business operators; local residents; and those
who use licensed facilities) to promote the aims objectives set out in this policy.

15.  In doing so, the Council will provide a licensing service which

Sets and maintains a high standard of service

Provides easy access for local businesses, residents and others who are
interested in licensing

Provides an efficient and effective service

Operates in a fair, consistent and transparent and honest manner

Licensable activities

16.  This policy is concerned with the following licensable activities:

The sale by retail of alcohol

The supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the order of, a
member of the club

The provision of regulated entertainment

The provision of late night refreshment

17.  ‘Regulated entertainment’ includes each of the listed activities

A performance of a play

Page 29



18.

19.

¢ A film exhibition

e A performance of live music

e The playing of recorded music

e A performance of dance

e An indoor sporting event

e A boxing or wrestling entertainment

e Entertainment of a similar description to a performance of live music; any
playing of recorded music or a performance of dance.

When one or more of the listed activities are provided (at least partly) for the
purpose of entertaining an a
[...]
s licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall ensure that an
age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under

18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on

request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of
birth and a holographic mark.
9. The responsible person shall ensure that—

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the
premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in
advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to
customers in the following measures—

(i) beer or cider: % pint;
(i) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and
(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

NB 5, 6, 7 and 9 do not apply to “off licence” premises

60

Page 80



APPENDIX 8 - SAFEGUARDING RISK ASSESSMENT

See separate document.

61

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



AGENDA ITEM 6

LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

26 April 2017

Title: Applications and Appeals

Report of the Operational Director, Enforcement Service

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Theo Lamptey, Service Manager Contact Details:

Public Protection Tel: 020 8227 5655
E-mail:
theo.lamptey@Ibbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds, Strategic Director Customer, Commercial and
Service Delivery

Summary

The report provides an update on all licensing matters dealt with by the licensing team
since the Licensing and Regulatory Board held on 19 October 2016.

Recommendation(s)

The Licensing and Regulatory Board is asked to note the report.

Reason(s)

The Council, in achieving its priority of “Enabling social responsibility”, must consider
objections to applications and respond to appeals on decisions made.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 The Licensing and Regulatory Board are provided with updates on appeals and
applications made to the Council at each meeting.

1.2  The Licensing Team have provided the following updates on work undertaken since

the last meeting of the Board in October 2016:

The Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 — 2022 completed;

The Statement of Gambling Policy 2017 -2020 — currently under review;
Seven Reviews;

112 Temporary Event Notices (TENSs) processed;

Zero Appeals;

200 Applications received and processed;

114 Test purchases of alcohol which resulted in 11 failures; and
Immigration Act 2016 in progress.

Page 83



1.3  The Immigration Act provisions which relates to licensing came into effect 6 April
2017. The changes mean that every applicant for personal licence and late night
refreshment will be checked for eligibility to work in the UK. All processes have
been put in place to accommodate the smooth transition and cope with the
changes.

1.4  The team continue to be very busy and ensuring the service to the public is
provided to a high standard.

Public Background Papers Used in the Preparation of the Report: None

List of appendices: None

Page 84



	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016
	Minutes

	4 Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on:
	Minutes
	Minutes , 13/12/2016 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes Public Pack, 02/02/2017 Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes


	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Barking & Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy 2017-2020
	Appendix 1 - LBBD Statement of Licensing Policy 2017-2022

	6 Applications and Appeals



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
LICENSING AND REGULATORY BOARD

Wednesday, 26 April 2017
(7:00  - 7:31 pm) 

Present: Cllr Josephine Channer (Chair), Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Syed Ahammad, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Peter Chand, Cllr Kashif Haroon, Cllr 
Chris Hughes, Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole and Cllr Hardial Singh Rai

14. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

15. Minutes (19 October 2016)

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2016 were confirmed as correct.

16. Sub-Committees - To receive the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
meetings held on:

The Licensing and Regulatory Board received and noted the minutes of the Sub 
Committees held on:

 1 December 2016;
 13 December 2016; and 
 2 February 2017

17. Licensing Act 2003 - Barking & Dagenham Statement of Licensing Policy 
2017-2020

The Service Manager for Public Protection presented a report to the Board on the 
Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 – 2022.

The Policy, which came into effect on 3 March 2017 had an immediate effect on 
current licensed operators and was applied to all relevant licence applications 
made to the Council after that date.

The statement of policy aimed to:

 Promote the four licensing objectives;
 Benefit all sections of the Barking and Dagenham community;
 Boost the local economy;
 Encourage a broad range of licensed premises across the borough;
 Support consistent licensing decisions; and
 Support licensing decisions that may be subject of appeal.

The Service Manager for Public Protection advised that the policy was set out into 
seven sections and detailed these to the Board.

The Board were informed that the Immigration Act 2016 had come into force on 1 



April 2017 and placed a duty on all employers to request the ‘right to work’ of an 
employee.  Furthermore, Licensing Authorities were now required to check all 
paperwork was in place before any licence could be issued. 

In response to questions, the Board were advised that:

 There were two significant changes to the Policy.  The first was to ensure 
applicants operating schedules were included with all applications and the 
second was an addition to the responsible authorities, which now included 
Public Health;

 The changes introduced by the Immigration Act 2016 meant that 
Immigration Officers were now consulted on applications when they were 
received by the Licensing Team; and

 Immigration Officers now had a right of entry to licensed premises within the 
Borough.  The Licensing Authority would be notified if a visit was made.

The report was noted.

18. Applications and Appeals

The Service Manager for Public Protection presented an update report to the 
Licensing and Regulatory Board on appeals and applications made to the Council 
since the last Board meeting in October 2016.

The Board were advised that the work undertaken by the Licensing Team 
included:

 The Statement of Licensing Policy 2017 – 2022 completed;  
 The Statement of Gambling Policy 2017 -2020 – currently under review; 
 Seven Reviews; 
 112 Temporary Event Notices (TENs) processed;
 0 Appeals;
 200 Applications received and processed;
 114 Test purchases of alcohol which resulted in 11 failures; and
 Immigration Act 2016 in progress.

In particular, the Board were pleased to note that there were no appeals following 
Licensing Sub Committees.

The report was noted.


